• completion of a debt facility to the value of $750,000 during August and September 2018;

• at full subscription of the Entitlement Offer, the issue of 73,572,062 New Shares at $0.01
each (subject to rounding and assuming that no Options are exercised before the Record
Date) to raise up to $735,721 (before associated costs);

• estimated costs of the Entitlement Offer of $50,000; and

19

• payment of creditors of $300,000 and net new expenditure of $400,000 incurred in the
normal course of business during the period commencing on 30 June 2018 and ending on
the date of this Prospectus.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the pro forma balance are consistent with
the accounting policies adopted and described in the Company’s Financial Report for the year
ended 30 June 2018 and should be read in conjunction with that Financial Report.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from the
date of this Prospectus to the Closing Date.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

30 June 2018
(audited)

Pro-forma
Adjustment

Pro-forma
Statement of

Financial Position

 $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 228,406 735,721 964,127

Trade and other receivables 54,103 - 54,103

Other financial assets 33,533 - 33,533

Inventory 223,071 - 223,071

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 539,113 735,721 1,274,834

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets 71,066 - 71,066

Plant and equipment 97,678 - 97,678

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 168,744 - 168,744

TOTAL ASSETS 707,857 735,721 1,443,578

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 709,967 (350,000) 359,967

Borrowings 200,000 750,000 900,000

Other liabilities 181,208 (150,000) 31,208

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,091,175 250,000 1,341,175

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (383,318) 485,721 102,403

EQUITY
Issued capital 24,410,905 835,721 25,246,626

Reserves 228,725 - 228,725

Accumulated losses (25,022,948) (350,000) (25,372,948)

TOTAL EQUITY (383,318) 485,721 102,403

20

4. Action required by Entitlement Offer and Shortfall Offer
Applicants

4.1 Eligible Shareholders

Your entitlement to participate in the Entitlement Offer will be determined on the Record Date.
The number of New Shares which Eligible Shareholders are entitled to is shown on the
Entitlement and Acceptance Form accompanying this Prospectus.

If you do not accept your Entitlement, then your percentage holding in the Company will be
diluted.

If you are an Eligible Shareholder you may either:

• take up all or part of your Entitlement in accordance with this Prospectus;